mer at 70 ◦C (i.e., a single tested temperature value). Note that inducing even a single bitflip
can be critical for system security, as shown by prior works [46, 50, 72, 85]. Our experimental
results show that 2.3%, 1.8%, 2.4%, and 1.6% of all tested DRAM cells for Mfrs. A, B, C, and D,
respectively, experience a RowHammer bitflip within a temperature range as narrow as 5 ◦C.
We conclude that some DRAM cells experience RowHammer bitflips at localized and narrow
temperature ranges.

We exploit Obsvs. 1–3 in §4.6.

Takeaway 1.
To ensure that a DRAM cell is not vulnerable to RowHammer, we must characterize the cell at

all operating temperatures.

CHAPTER 4. A DEEPER LOOK INTO ROWHAMMER’S SENSITIVITIES 32

4.3.2 Impact of Temperature on DRAM Rows

We analyze the relation between a DRAM row’s RowHammer vulnerability and temperature
in terms of both 𝐵𝐸𝑅 and HCfirst.
BERAnalysis. Fig. 4.3 shows how the 𝐵𝐸𝑅 changes as temperature increases, compared to the
mean 𝐵𝐸𝑅 value across all the samples at 50 ◦C, for four DRAM manufacturers. In each plot,
we use a point and error bar3 to show the 𝐵𝐸𝑅 change for the victim row (i.e., distance from
the victim row = 0), and the 𝐵𝐸𝑅 change for the two single-sided victim rows (i.e., distance ±2
from the victim row), across all rows we test.

50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90

0%

50%

100%

BE
R

pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 c

ha
ng

e

Mfr. A

50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90

-20%

-10%

0%

10% Mfr. B

50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90
Temperature

0%

20%

40% Mfr. CDistance from
 victim row

-2
0
2

50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90

0%

100%

200% Mfr. D

Figure 4.3: Percentage change in 𝐵𝐸𝑅 (RowHammer bitflips) with increasing temperature,
compared to 𝐵𝐸𝑅 at 50◦C.

Observation 4. ADRAM row’s 𝐵𝐸𝑅 can either increase or decrease with temperature depending

on the DRAM manufacturer.

We observe that the average 𝐵𝐸𝑅 of all three victim rows (one double-sided victim row and
two single-sided victim rows), fromMfrs. A, C, and D increases with temperature, whereas the
𝐵𝐸𝑅 of rows from Mfr. B decreases as temperature increases. We hypothesize that the differ-
ence between these trends is caused by a combination of DRAM circuit design and manufac-